
 

South Hams Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 30th June, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Austen 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Spencer 

 Members: Cllr Brazil 
Cllr McKay 
Cllr Pennington 
 

Cllr Rowe 
Cllr Taylor 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 10 
March 2022; 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 

 

5.   Grant Thornton  - Audit Plan for 2021-22  
 

7 - 26 

6.   Grant Thornton - Guidance for reviewing the Accounts  
 

27 - 48 

7.   Grant Thornton - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 2021-22  
 

49 - 78 

8.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22  
 

79 - 106 



 
Audit 10.03.22 

 
 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE REPTON ROOM, FOLLATON HOUSE, PLYMOUTH ROAD, 

TOTNES ON THURSDAY, 10th MARCH 2022 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr L Austen (Chairman) * Cllr R Rowe 

* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr B Spencer (Vice-Chairman) 

* Cllr J McKay (via Teams in a 

non-voting capacity) 

* Cllr B Taylor 

* Cllr J T Pennington   

 
Member(s) also in attendance: 

 

Cllrs N Hopwood (via Teams); J McKay (via Teams); and J Pearce  

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No 

below refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All Items  
 

Director of Place and Enterprise (via Teams); Section 
151 Officer; Head of Finance; Democratic Services 

Manager (via Teams); Head of Strategy & Projects 
(via Teams); Audit Manager; Audit Specialist (via 
Teams); External Auditor; External Auditor (via 

Teams); Democratic Services Specialist; IT Specialist. 

5. A.31/21 Chief Executive (via Teams);  

 
A.29/21 MINUTES 

 

 The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 9 December 2021 
were confirmed as a true and correct record.   

 
 

A.30/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 

of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made. 

 
 
A.31/21 PENSIONS PRESENTATION BY DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

A presentation was given to the Committee and Members on the current 

situation of the Council’s Pension Fund.  The presentation was given by 
Mark Gayler, Investment Manager at Devon County Council (DCC).   
 

The presentation included updates in investments in petroleum 
companies, which had been reduced in recent years in line with 

Councils declaring a Climate Change Emergency.  Members were also 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
Audit 10.03.22 

 
 
 

 

 

appraised of investments in the Russian stock market, following the 
recent invasion of Ukraine. 

 
The recently released Levelling-Up White Paper, from Central 
Government, had suggested that local government pension schemes 

were to set out plans to invest 5% of their funds in local investments.  
This had subsequently been clarified to explain that ‘local’ in this context 

referred to investments within the United Kingdom. 
  
As the District Council’s representative on the Investment and Pension 

Fund Committee, the Leader stated that it was her belief that the 
pension scheme was very well run under difficult circumstances.  The 

Chairman thanked Mr Gayler for his informative presentation. 
 

  
A.32/21        GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 

UPDATE 

 
  Consideration was given to a report that updated Members on progress 

made by the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, including that 

the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim had been submitted to the 
Department of Work and Pensions before the deadline in February 
2022.   

 
 The Auditors Report on the Audited Accounts was due to be completed 

by the end of November 2022.  
 
 Following a question from a Member of the Committee, it was agreed 

that the external auditors would run a training session for all Members 
on scrutinising the draft accounts.  This event would be held remotely 

and scheduled to occur before the Draft accounts were presented to the 
Audit Committee. 

 

 Further to a query regarding Grant Thornton’s own actions towards 
Climate Change and Biodiversity, it was confirmed that more meetings 

and preparatory work were held remotely which cut down on emissions 
and enabled better use of working time.  The External Auditor 
committed to sending round a fuller list of Grant Thornton’s Key Actions 

on the issue. 
 

 The Chairman thanked the Grant Thornton Auditors for attending the 
meeting. 
 

 It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 

 
That the progress made against the 2021/22 external audit 

report, and any key issues arising, be noted and approved. 
 

 
A.33/21        2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Page 2



 
Audit 10.03.22 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 The Committee was apprised of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 

2022/23.  Although it was anticipated that the Covid Pandemic could still 
impact on the available workdays, the plan had been developed based 
on the standard 430 work days. 

 
 Following questions from Members of the Committee, it was confirmed 

that: 
 

 It remained a statutory requirement for the Local Enterprise 

Action Fund and Local Action Group Grants to be subject to audit 
as part of the process of delivery 

 The Salcombe Harbour Authority and Dartmouth Lower Ferry 
were audited annually but each year focussed on a different area 
of their operation to give the Council assurance on satellite areas. 

  
 It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 

 

1) That the report be approved;  and 
2) That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23, as at 

Appendix A of the attendant report, be approved. 
 
 

A.34/21        UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

 

 Consideration was given to a report that updated Members on progress 
made against the Internal Audit Plan.  It was highlighted that internal 
audits had been impacted by the Covid pandemic, with one team 

member continuing to work on the administration of grants related to 
mitigating the impact of Covid.  Eleven other audits were outstanding 

but in progress with draft reports ready for officer comment.  There were 
a small number of audits still to commence.  A review of the audit plan 
had been undertaken to discuss which audits could go ahead or be 

postponed. 
 

 Further to a question from Members, it was confirmed that there was 
limited assurance given to the report on performance management and, 
for this reason, it had been re-added to this year’s plan.  However, the 

internal auditor was confident that progress was being made.  The 
Leader confirmed that a report was due to go before the Executive in 

the next two months. 
 
 The officer agreed to add in timescales in future reports. 

  
 It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the progress made against the 2021/22 internal audit plan, 
and any key issues arising, be noted and approved. 

Page 3



 
Audit 10.03.22 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
A.35/21        2022/23 CAPITAL STRATEGY, 2022/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY, and 2022/23 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

 

 Members of the Committee reviewed the report that outlined the 
proposed Capital Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy, and the 

Investment Strategy for the 2022/23 financial year.  
 
 During discussions the following points were made: 

 
- The Investment Strategy had been approved by Full Council with the 

Senior Leadership Team’s role outlined as identifying potential 
investment opportunities and bringing these to Members’ attention 
for their review.  It was also open for Members to bring any potential 

opportunities to the Executive.  
- The Ivybridge Regeneration project was going through RIBA stages 

and it was hoped that it would be brought before the Council’s 
Development Management Committee in June 2022.  The Section 
151 Officer confirmed that a further report on Ivybridge Regeneration 

will be presented to Full Council, prior to planning and prior to the 
project moving to the delivery phase. 

- Following discussion it was PROPOSED, SECONDED, and once 

put to the vote, AGREED that the Committee should receive 

treasury management training, as part of the induction process, 

following the elections in May 2023. 
 

  It was then:  

 
RECOMMENDED: 

  
1. That the Audit Committee SCRUTINISED and 

RECOMMENDED to Council the approval of the 2022/23: 

 
i)  Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A of the 

attendant report) 
ii)  Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at 

Appendix B of the attendant report) 

iii)  Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C of the 
attendant report) 

iv)  That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 
Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and the Executive Member for Finance, to make any 

minor amendments to these Strategies if required 
throughout the 2022/23 Financial Year. 

 
2. That, as part of the 2023 Member Induction Programme, the 

Committee request that a Treasury Management Training 

session be included. 
 

 
 

Page 4



 
Audit 10.03.22 

 
 
 

 

 

A.36/21        BUDGET BOOK 2022/23 

 

 Consideration was given to a report that set out the Council’s Revenue 
Budget for the year which had been detailed into the four Directorates 
of Customer Service and Delivery; Place and Enterprise; Governance 

and Assurance; and Strategic Finance.   
 

 During discussion, it was requested that a pdf version of the Budget 
Book should be sent to Members. 
 

 It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 

 
That the Audit Committee note the content of the Budget Book 

for 2022/23. 
 

 
A.37/21        SHARED SERVICES METHODOLOGY 2021/22 

 

 The Deputy Leader outlined the report that explained the methodology 
for apportionment of costs between South Hams District and West 
Devon Borough Councils.  The majority of the costs related to staffing 

costs.  It was noted that the change in the apportionment relating to the 
contact centre was due to an increase in calls relating to South Hams 

District Council.   
 
  It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Audit Committee NOTE the methodology of the shared 

services apportionment of costs between South Hams District 

Council and West Devon Borough Council for 2021/22, as per 
Appendix A of the attendant report. 

 
 
A.38/21 SUNDRY DEBT 

 

Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with an 

update of the position of Sundry Debt and Housing Benefits 
Overpayments up to 31st January 2022.  Debt recovery had been 
paused during the early months of the Covid pandemic but it was 

confirmed that all debt recovery was now progressing as usual. 
 

The Chairman stated that the current situation was very good. 
 
 It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the position in relation to Sundry Debt be noted. 

Page 5



 
Audit 10.03.22 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

A.39/21 REVIEW OF CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING POLICY 
 

Members considered a review of the Confidential Reporting Policy, also 

known as the Whistle-Blowing Policy.  It was highlighted that this 
important policy should be regularly reviewed to ensure it remained fit 

for purpose.  It had been a specific recommendation from Grant 
Thornton’s audit of 2020/21 that this policy be reviewed before the year 
end.  

 
Following a question from a Member, it was confirmed that staff had not 
had any input to this policy, therefore it was PROPOSED, and 
SECONDED that staff should be consulted before the policy was 

brought to Council meeting on 19th May.  It was noted that there were a 

series of in-person staff meetings to be held over the coming weeks and 
that staff could be consulted then.  When put to the vote, this addition 
to the recommendations was AGREED. 

 
 It was then:  

 
RECOMMENDED 

 
 That the Audit Committee RECOMMEND to Annual 

Council that the Council adopt the reviewed Confidential 

Reporting Policy and related Frequently Asked Questions, 
as attached at Appendices 1 and 2 of the attendant report, 
subject to, before the Annual Council meeting in May, all 

staff being consulted during the next round of Staff 
Briefings.  

 
 
A.28/21 AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING – Change of Date 

 

 The Committee noted that, since the Calendar of Meetings for 2022/23 

had been approved by the Council, it was necessary that, due to officer 
availability, the Committee meeting scheduled for the 1st September 
2022 be moved to 8th September 2022.  

 
 

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 11:00am and concluded at 2:00pm; with lunch break at 

12:45 to 1:15pm) 
 

 
 
 

 
 

                                                                                                       ________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 6



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



Public

P
age 8



Public

P
age 9



Public

•

•

•

•

P
age 10



Public

•

•

•P
age 11



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 12



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 13



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 14



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 15



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 16



Public

•

•

•

•

–

–

–

–

•

P
age 17



Public

P
age 18



Public

13

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 19



Public

P
age 20



Public

15

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 21



Public

.

•

•

•

Ethical Standard (revised 
2019)

P
age 22



Public

P
age 23



Public

P
age 24



P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



Commercial in confidence

P
age 28



Commercial in confidence

P
age 29



Commercial in confidence

P
age 30



Commercial in confidence

P
age 31



Commercial in confidence

P
age 32



Commercial in confidence

P
age 33



Commercial in confidence

P
age 34



Commercial in confidence

P
age 35



Commercial in confidence

P
age 36



Commercial in confidence

P
age 37



Commercial in confidence

P
age 38



Commercial in confidence

P
age 39



Commercial in confidence

P
age 40



Commercial in confidence

P
age 41



Commercial in confidence

P
age 42



Commercial in confidence

P
age 43



Commercial in confidence

P
age 44



Commercial in confidence

P
age 45



Commercial in confidence

P
age 46



Commercial in confidence

P
age 47



P
age 48



Informing the audit risk assessment 
for South Hams District Council 
2021/22

Oliver Durbin
Audit Manager
T +44 (0)20 7728 2643
E oliver.j.durbin@uk.gt.com

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 7



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | South Hams District Council 2021/22

Public

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which 

we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a comprehensive 

record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in particular we cannot 

be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect your business or any 

weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared solely for your benefit and 

should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any 

responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the 

basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any 

other purpose.

2

P
age 50



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | South Hams District Council 2021/22

Public

Table of Contents

Section Page

Purpose 4

General Enquiries of Management 6

Fraud 9

Fraud Risk Assessment 10

Laws and Regulations 15

Impact of Laws and Regulations 16

Related Parties 18

Going Concern 20

Accounting Estimates                                                                                            22

Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management 23

Appendix A – Accounting Estimates 26 

3

P
age 51



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | South Hams District Council 2021/22

Public

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between South Hams District Council's external auditors and 

South Hams District Council’s Audit Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk 

assessment where we are required to make inquiries of the Audit Committee under auditing standards.   

Background

Under International Standards on Auditing (UK), (ISA(UK)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit Committee. ISA(UK) 

emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit Committee and also specify matters that should be 

communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and developing a 

constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit Committee and supports the 

Audit Committee i
[...]
 Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to 

one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 

firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 30 June 2022 

Title: Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 

Portfolio Area: Cllr J Pearce – Leader of Council 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Dominic 
Measures 

Robert Hutchins 

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee 
NOTE: 

1. that overall and based on work performed during 
2021/22, and that of our experience from previous 
year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is 
of “Reasonable Assurance” on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
framework. 
 

2. the performance and achievements of the Internal 
Audit Team during 2021/22. 

 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk


 
 
 
1. Executive summary 
 
This report summarises the work undertaken by the Council’s Internal Audit team 
during 2021/22, reviews the performance of the Internal Audit service and provides an 
audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. The report is particularly relevant to 
the preparation of the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement which is required 
under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
 
This report is to inform members of the principal activities and findings of the Council’s 
Internal Audit team for 2021/22 to 1s t June 2022, by:  
 

 Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual audits; 
and 

 
 Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2021/22 annual 

internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in April 2021, and 

 
 Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment. 

 
 

2. Background 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in 
South Hams District Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Head of Internal 
Audit’s annual report, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

 
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 
audit system and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Internal Audit plan for 2021/22 was presented to and approved by the Audit 
Committee in April 2021. The following report and appendices set out the background 
to audit service provision; a review of work undertaken in 2021/22 and provides an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
environment. 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of Internal Audit 
to present an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation 
to inform its governance statement.  
 
In carrying out our work, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other controls are 
operating effectively within the area under review, and an opinion on the adequacy of 
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report. Final audit reports, w ill 
if applicable, include an agreed action plan with responsible officers and target dates to 
address any control issues or recommendations for efficiencies identified.  

 

Page 80



 
 
 
Details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review carried out in 2021/22 have 
been provided to relevant members of the Senior Leadership Team to assist them with 
compilation of their individual annual governance assurance statements.  
 
 
Overall and based on work performed during 2021/22, and that of our 
experience from previous year’s audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is 
of “Reasonable Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control framework. 

 
 
This assurance statement is in line with the definitions below and will provide Members with an indication of 

the direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement  

 
The above statement of opinion is underpinned by our consideration of:  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Substantial 

Assurance 

A sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, with internal 

controls operating effectively and being consistently applied to support the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 
 

Reasonable 

Assurance 
 

There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management and control in 

place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified which 
may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited.  
 

Limited 

Assurance 
 

Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified. Improvement is 

required to the system of governance, risk management and control to effectively 
manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited.  
 

No Assurance Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, weaknesses or non-

compliance identified. The system of governance, risk management and control is 
inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement 
[...]
0/21 AGS to the Audit 
Committee on 2 September & 28 October 2021. 
 
 

Exemptions to Financial 
Procedure Rules 

Eleven applications for Contract / Financial Procedure Rules were 
received in the year, nine were accepted and two withdrawn. 
 

 
Fraud / Irregularity  
 
 

There have been no irregularities to report regarding the day-to-
day operation of the Councils.   
 
However, there have been 16 cases (12 South Hams, 4 West 
Devon) which relate to COVID-19 business grant applications.  12 
(8 SH, 4 WD) were identified as potential frauds before any 
payment was made.  Of the remaining four cases, two are being 
investigated by the National Investigation Service and the Council 
has been supplying information to assist in these investigations.  
Recovery of payments in the final two cases is taking place. 
 
Any cases identified have been reported to Devon Audit 
Partnership’s Counter Fraud Team and to the National Anti-Fraud 
Network (NAFN). 
 
 

Covid 19 - MHCLG Lost 
Sales, Fees & Charges 
Compensation Scheme 

Internal Audit were asked to undertake review and challenge of 
the returns prepared by officers when claiming under the Govt 
scheme, the first in May 2021 and more recently, in October 
2021.  In both cases, Internal Audit were able to confirm the 
accuracy of the Government returns and provide substantial 
assurance on the two submissions. 

 
Future IT Project and New 
Payroll/HR system 

Internal Audit kept a watching brief, providing advice on system 
controls and project management where appropriate.  This 
included attendance at Payroll Project Team meetings. 
  

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton  - Audit Plan for 2021-22
	6 Grant Thornton - Guidance for reviewing the Accounts
	7 Grant Thornton - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 2021-22
	8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit and Governance Committee held 
on 

Thursday, 30th June, 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Austen 

Vice Chairman Cllr Spencer 
 
Cllr Brazil Cllr Brown (as Substitute) 
Cllr Taylor  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Bastone Cllr Hopwood (via Teams) 
Cllr Rowe (Via Teams) 
 
Officers: 
Director – Strategy & Governance 
Section 151 Officer (via Teams) 
Head Of Finance 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Strategy & Projects (via Teams) 
Audit Manager 
Audit Specialist (via Teams) 

 

  
 

1. Minutes  
AG.1/22 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 10 March 2022 were confirmed as 
a true and correct record.   
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
AG.2/22  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
considered during the course of the meeting, but none were made.  
 
 



3. Chairman's Announcements  
AG.3/22 
In recognition of the availability of Grant Thornton representatives, the Chairman 
advised that he had exercised his discretion to enable for an additional Committee 
meeting to be added to the Calendar of Meetings for 2022/23.  The Chairman proceeded 
to inform the Committee that this additional meeting would be held on Thursday, 24 
November at 2.00pm. 

 
 

4. Grant Thornton  - Audit Plan for 2021-22  
AG.4/22  
Consideration was given to a Grant Thornton report that sought to provide an overview 
of the planned scope and timing of their statutory external audit of the Council.  
 
In the ensuing debate, particular reference was made to: 
 
(a) the significant increase in Audit Fees.  Whilst noting the explanatory comments in 

the published agenda report and the conclusions of the Redmond Review, 
Members still felt that the Committee deserved a greater explanation from Grant 
Thornton representatives to justify what was in effect a 14% increase in Audit Fees; 
and 

 
(b) the Council’s Investment Property portfolio.  The Section 151 Officer confirmed that 

the Investment Property Monitoring Report was to be presented to the next 
Committee meeting to be held on 8 September 2022. 

 
 It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the contents of the Grant Thornton Audit Plan for 2021-22 be noted. 

 
 

5. Grant Thornton - Guidance for reviewing the Accounts  
AG.5/22        
A Grant Thornton report was considered that provided guidance to Members to support 
them in assessing how the Council was performing and to identify any areas of potential 
concern.  The document would also help Members to identify areas of the Council’s Final 
Accounts to ask further questions on when scrutinising the Statement of Accounts.  
 
In discussion, Members welcomed the offer of Grant Thornton for a training session to 
be arranged and felt that this should be delivered as part of the May 2023 Member 
Induction Programme. 

  
It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the contents of the Grant Thornton Report: Guidance for 

Members when Reviewing the Financial Statements be noted; and 
 

2. That Grant Thornton representatives be invited to deliver a Member 
Training session as part of the May 2023 Member Induction 



Programme. 

 
 

6. Grant Thornton - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 2021-22  
AG.6/22 
The Committee considered a Grant Thornton report that covered some important areas 
of the auditor risk assessment for which Grant Thornton was required to make inquiries 
of the Committee in accordance with auditing standards. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to significant risks that were not highlighted in the 
presented agenda report.  In citing the waste and leisure contracts and some of the 
Capital Programme projects as being the most significant risks for the Council, a Member 
questioned why this was not reflected in the Grant Thornton report.  As a consequence, 
the Member proceeded to question the value of this report.  In reply, the Section 151 
Officer advised that, as part of its Value for Money audit, Grant Thornton reviewed the 
Council’s Risk Management Register and all of the reports that were published during 
the year and representatives would report on their conclusions in their end of year 
report.  Furthermore, the Committee was reminded that it received six monthly update 
reports on the Council’s Risk Register.  
  

It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the contents of the Grant Thornton Report: Informing the Audit Risk 
Assessment for South Hams District Council 2021/22 be noted.  

 
 

7. Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22  
AG.7/22         
Consideration was given to a report that sought to inform Members of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit for 2021/22 (to 1 June 2022) by:  
 
- Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed individual audits ; 
- Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2021/22 annual internal 

audit plan (as approved by the Committee at its meeting in April 2021); and 
- Providing an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control environment.  
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) For a number of audits undertaken, there was felt to be a lack of timescales 

included and it was therefore requested that this be rectified before the Committee 
next considered an Internal Audit report; 

 
(b) The Internal Audit Manager confirmed that the Internal Audit Team had now 

concluded its support to the Business Rates Grant Team.  As a result, the Team was 
now able to provide greater focus to the delivery of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Plan.  A number of Members wished to commend the excellent work of officers in 
being able to distribute over £80 million worth of Grants during the pandemic to 
much needed businesses and individuals in the South Hams; 

 
(c) With regard to some of the Internal Audit findings that related to the Revenue and 

Benefits service area, the Committee was informed that officers were confident 



that a number of these would be mitigated once the newly appointed Head of 
Revenues and Benefits joined the employ of the Council in September 2022; 

 
(d) The Committee expressed some concerns that the following internal audit follow-

ups had still only resulted in a ‘limited assurance’ audit opinion being given:  
 

o Estates Property and Rents Follow-Up; and 
o Performance Management (Data Quality) Follow-Up; 

 
In light of these concerns, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when being put to 
the vote declared CARRIED that: 

 
‘The Head of Assets and the Head of Strategy and Projects be requested to attend 
the next Audit Committee Meeting (to be held on 8 September) to provide an update 
on the progress being made on the recommendations generated by the Internal 
Audits into the Estates Property and Rents Follow-Up and the Performance 
Management (Data Quality) Follow-Up.’ 

 
Having been informed that this would be the last Audit Committee meeting that 
would be supported by the Internal Audit Manager, Members wished to put on 
record their thanks to him for his excellent level of service and the Committee 
proceeded to wish him every success for the future.  

 
 It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 

 
1.   That overall and based on work performed during 2021/22 (and that 

of our experience of previous years’ audits), it be noted that the Head 
of Internal Audit’s Opinion is one of ‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s Internal Control 
Framework; 

 
2.   That the performance and achievements of the Internal Audit Team 

during 2021/22 be noted; and 
 

3.   That the Head of Assets and the Head of Strategy and Projects be 
requested to attend the next Audit Committee Meeting (to be held 
on 8 September) to provide an update on the progress being made 
on the recommendations generated by the Internal Audits into the 
Estates Property and Rents Follow-Up and the Performance 
Management (Data Quality) Follow-Up. 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

 


